

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/21/2020 8:21 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99241-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALLYSON SOOCEY, Personal Representative
of the Estate of Stephen Daryl Soocey,

Appellant,

v.

CHI, FRANCISCAN; ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorney for Respondent
1301 A Street, Suite 900
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 328-7800
amanda@favros.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	4
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6
A. Division II’s Decision Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court so as to Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(1)	7
B. Division II’s Decision Is Also Not in Conflict with Any Published Decision of the Court of Appeals that Remains Good Law so as to Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(2)	10
C. Mrs. Soocey’s Petition Does Not Involve Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Determined by This Court so as to Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	12
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Clark v. Icicle Irrig. Dist.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 201, 432 P.2d 541 (1967).....	13
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	15
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 43, 354 P.3d 858 (2015), <i>reversed</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27 (2016)	4, 5, 10
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Public Hospital District</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fechner v. Volyn</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 716, 418 P.3d 120 (2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 854, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998).....	6, 15
<i>Lockhart v. Besel</i> , 71 Wn.2d 112, 426 P.2d 605 (1967).....	13
<i>Stenberg v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 721, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	9
<i>Wills v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 56 Wn. App. 757, 785 P.2d 834 (1990)	10, 11
STATUTES	
RCW 4.16.080	8
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	1, 8, 9, 10
RCW 4.16.350	1, 4, 7, 8, 14
RCW 4.16.350(3).....	8, 9, 13
RCW 4.24.010	13
RCW chapter 7.70.....	8, 11, 14
RCW 7.70.010	14

RULES

RAP 13.4.....16
RAP 13.4(b)6
RAP 13.4(b)(1)7, 9
RAP 13.4(b)(2)7, 10, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(3)7
RAP 13.4(b)(4)7, 12, 16

OTHER AUTHORITY

16 David K. DeWolf & Keller W. Allen, Washington Practice:
Tort Law and Practice § 7:3 (4th ed. 2013)13
